
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 14 March 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council) and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Highways, Infrastructure and Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail: andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 14 March 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seate
[...]
his report sets out the objectives, strategic recommendations, and action 
plan detailed in the Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy, 
2024-2037 and seeks approval for the Strategy and its implementation. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the adoption of the Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports 
Facilities Strategy, 2024-2037, including the priority projects Action 
Plan outlined in Section 4 of the Strategy and the longer-term 
projects detailed in Appendix 2 of the Strategy. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, to 
proceed with the implementation of the Action Plan provided by the 
Strategy and to take any action necessary. 
 

Reason:   
 
The Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy, 2024-2037 will 
provide the strategic direction to improve Harrow’s sports infrastructure and 
inform future investment in facilities. The Strategy will help to achieve 
improved health and wellbeing outcomes for Harrow by providing better 
access to sports facilities and increasing residents’ participation in sport and 
physical activity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The London Borough of Harrow has conducted a review of its indoor and 
outdoor sports facilities, and an analysis of need in the borough in 
consultation with local sports clubs and schools, Sport England, sports’ 
National Governing Bodies, leisure operators, and facility managers. The 5 
key objectives of the Strategy are outlined below: 
 

a) Improving health and well-being and reducing health inequalities by 
increasing participation in sport and physical activity in the borough 
ensuring facilities for indoor and outdoor sports are of the appropriate 
quality and are available and accessible.  

b) To provide an evidence base and clear priorities for improving present 
provision and supporting/providing justific
[...]
ling, BMX and Skate Park Provision – British Cycling’s assessment is 
that there is a sufficient supply of significant cycling facilities which are 
accessible to Harrow residents. 

➢ Bowls Provision – England Bowls has not identified a need for any 
additional facilities in the study area but improvements to the quality of 
greens and ancillary facilities is needed. 

➢ Boxing Provision – England Boxing has not identified any facility need and 
feels that clubs in the area are able to meet current demand. 

 
 
 

24



 
 

4. Options Considered 
 
4.1 Option A: To adopt the Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities 
Strategy, 2024-2037. By adopting the strategy, the Council will have a 
strategic direction to improve Harrow’s sports infrastructure. The strategy will 
inform future investment in facilities and provide an evidence base and clear 
priorities to inform spatial planning policy and external funding bids. The 
Strategy will help to achieve improved health and wellbeing outcomes for 
Harrow by providing better access to sports facilities and increasing residents’ 
participation in sport and physical activity. 
 
This option is recommended. 
 
4.2 Option B: To continue the current situation and not adopt the Harrow 
Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy, 2024-2037. Under this 
option the Council would not have a strategic plan to ensure indoor and 
outdoor sports facilities meet the future community needs of the borough, with 
no evidence base to inform spatial planning policy and external funding bids. 
Sport England have signed off the Strategy and whilst not all Local Authorities 
formally adopt their strategies, failure to do so will weaken the position to 
secure Sport England support when bidding for funds. 
 
This option is not recommended.  
 

5. Why a Change is Needed 
 
5.1 Section 3 of the Strategy (pages 96-99) sets out a number of overarching 
strategic recommendations aimed at ensuring the on-going provision of high 
quality, acc
[...]
ve Harrow’s 
sports infrastructure. The strategy will inform future investment in facilities and provide an evidence base and clear priorities to 
inform spatial planning policy and external funding bids. The strategy will help to achieve improved health and wellbing 
outcomes for Harrow by providing better access to sports facilities and increasing residents’ participation in sport and physical 
activity. 

b)  Summarise the impact of your proposal on groups with protected characteristics  

The adoption of the proposed Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy would have a positive impact on all ages, races and 
ethnicities, sexes, and those with a disability as the Strategy will provide the Council with a strategic plan to ensure that indoor 
and outdoor sports facilities meet the future community needs of all these protected characteristics. No specific negative impact 
has been identified for any of the protected characteristics.  
 

c)  Summarise any potential negative impact(s) identified and mitigating actions 
As detailed in b) above no specific negative impact has been identified for any of the protected characteristics from the adoption 
of the proposed Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy. 
 

  

35



 

 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template November  2018 
 

3 

2. Assessing impact  

You are required to undertake a detailed analysis of the impact of your proposals on groups with 
protected characteristics. You should refer to borough profile data, equalities data, service user 
information, consultation responses and any other relevant data/evidence to help you assess and explain 
what impact (if any) your proposal(s) will have on each group.  Where there are gaps in data, you should 
state this in the boxes below and what action (if any), you will take to address this in the future. 

What does the evidence tell you about the 
impact your proposal may have on groups 
with protected characteristics?  Click  the  
relevan
[...]
tential opportunities listed are dependent on the support of the site owners/operators 

Site Facility 
Type 

Timescale Potential actions Partners 

New School Sites  Sports Hall. 
Pitches 

Medium / Long  Ensure community use of facilities is included as part of any new development through planning 
policy.  

LBH / Education providers 

 

Figure. H4 Other Playing Pitch Sites for Protection  

Site Sport 

Arnold House School Cricket 

Bentley Wood High School for Girls Football 

Byron Recreation Ground Football 

Chandos Recreation Ground Cricket 

Harrow Borough Football Club Football 

Harrow Cricket Club Cricket 

Harrow Weald Recreation Ground Football 

The Crofts Playing Field Football 

The Lyonian Pavilion  Football 

West Harrow Recreation Ground Cricket 

 

241

http://www.continuumleisure.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2024 

Subject: Extension to the Property Acquisition 
Programme 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel Corporate Director Place  
David McNulty Director of Housing 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mina Parmar 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
Councillor David Ashton  
Portfolio Holder Finance and Human 
Resources  
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
Yes  

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: None 

 

243

Agenda Item 9
Pages 243 to 256



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out a proposal to extend the Property Acquisition 
Programme (PAP) to purchase up to 50 additional properties to be used as 
temporary accommodation (TA) as an alternative to expensive Bed & 
Breakfast (B&B) accommodation. To acquire up to 50 properties in 2024/25 
and 2025/26, with a total estimated capital cost of £20.62m. 

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Place, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Human Resources, to acquire up to 50 
additional properties on the open market to provide temporary 
accommodation, at a maximum cost of £20.62m to include the 
purchase price, all costs associated with the acquisition and initial 
repairs and refurbishment.  

2. Authorise the Corporate Director of Place, following consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Human Resources, to negotiate the purchase of properties at a 
reasonable price given the prevailing market conditions at the time of 
purchase, supported by a valuation report.  

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing Services, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to determine the 
most efficient way to manage the property acquisition programme 
and invite and evaluate quotes and tenders and award contracts for 
any services, including repairs and maintenance contracts, 
necessary for the programme within the agreed budget. 

 
 
Reason:  To extend the Property Acquisition Programme to provide 
additional local, good quality TA and deliver additional Bed and Breakfast 
cost avoidance in line with the approved budget and MTFS. 
 
 

 
  

244



Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
It is a key council priority to be a place where those in need are supported, 
including making a difference to vulnerable households and families in 
Harrow. This report proposes to do this by increasing the supply of affordable 
housing to meet households' needs, which the Council has accepted a duty to 
house. The decision being sought, to extend the Property Acquisition 
Programme, will deliver additional good quality local Temporary 
Accommodation to homeless households, including families, as an alternative 
to Bed and Breakfast (B&B) accommodation. 

Options considered   
 
The council is using expensive B&B accommodation as TA for increasing 
numbers of families, which is of a lower quality than self-contained flat or 
house.  Therefor
[...]

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report contains the Serious Violence Strategy 2024 – 2027 for the 
borough. This Strategy has been designed through extensive consultation 
with our communities, partners and stakeholders and has been reviewed by 
Harrow’s Community Safety Partnership (Safer Harrow) prior to preparing 
the final draft contained within this report. To confirm, Harrow has met their 
statutory duty and have published a draft version of the Serious Violence 
Strategy on Harrows website on the 31st January 2024. 
 

Recommendations: That 
 

1. Harrow’s Serious Violence Strategy be approved so a final version of 
the Serious Violence Strategy can be published 
 

2. It be agreed that each annual review falls under the annual 
consideration of the Community Safety Strategy  

 
Reason: (for recommendations)   
This strategy is a statutory requirement in accordance with the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 (the 2022 Act).   
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 
The report attached as an Appendix presents the Harrow Serious Violence 
Strategy 2024 - 2027.  
 
The 2022 Act creates a duty for specified authorities (local authorities, 
probation, youth justice, integrated care board, local health board, police and 
fire and rescue service) to plan to exercise their functions to prevent and 
reduce serious violence in their area. This includes the need to identify the 
kinds of and causes of serious violence and prepare and implement a strategy 
for exercising functions to prevent and reduce serious violence.  
 
There is a statutory responsibility to consult educational authorities, prison 
and youth offending authorities within the local area. Through extensive 
consultation, active engagement with local communities, and capturing the 
perspectives of young people, we have access to first-hand understanding of 
their concerns and the actions they desire to enhance the quality of their 
neighbourhoods.  
 
A summary of 
[...]
 Revenues and Housing Benefits Service for an initial term of five years 
with options to extend for a further three years and then a further one year 
and an estimated procurement total value of £9.2m, including £2.25m of 
extra headroom to cater for potential additional work deriving from DWP 
initiatives.   

2. Approve the draft tender documents. 
3. Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources, to make any necessary 
changes to the tender documents following approval. 

4. Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources, to award the new 
contract to the successful bidder.  

Reason: (for recommendations)   
The Revenues and Benefits Service is responsible for the annual collection of 
£210m Council Tax, £50m Business Rates, £13m Housing Benefit 
Overpayments, the payment of £90m Housing Benefit and £19m in Council Tax 
Support.   
 
The services concerned are of significant importance to the financing and 
delivery of London Borough of Harrow services and impact upon most 
households and businesses within the Borough.  Customer perception of the 
Authority may often be influenced by customer experiences of those services.  
Consequently, the processing timescale and accuracy of work performed for the 
services in scope, is likely to shape customer perception of the organisation and 
the extent to which the core value of “putting residents first” is achieved.  
Activities for the services in scope are currently performed by the London 
Borough of Harrow and Capita Business Services Ltd under a contractual 
agreement that will expire on 31st March 2025.  Consequently, there is a need to 
determine and agree how the services concerned should be delivered beyond 
that time, to facilitate effective planning and resourcing of them.  
 
Not procuring an external partner, would potentially leave London Borough of 
Harrow with limited capability to process work in relation to the above services 
and which in turn would affect collections and payments and impact adversely on 
the Council’s budget, ability to pay and provide services and its residents and 
business rate payers.  
 
Cabinet authorisation of the proposed procurement is required to comply with the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.    

346



1. Introduction 
 This report considers and evaluates options for delivery of the Council Tax, 

Benefits, Housing Benefit Overpayments and Business Rates Services when 
the existing contractual arrangements with Capita Business Services Ltd 
(“Capita”) cease on 31st March 2025 and makes recommendations 
accordingly.   

1.1 There is no further contractual provision for extension when the existing 
agreement expires and therefore a decision needs to be taken in sufficient 
time to implement the preferred option to ensure a seamless delivery of the 
services in scope.      

1.2 A lead in time of up to 12 months is required to implement the agreed option 
and to ensure service continuity.  An options appraisal has therefore been 
undertaken to evaluate the relative merits of future service delivery models 
including in house, shared service and a retender of similar arrangements.  

1.3  The Council Tax and Business Rates services, impact upon all households 
and businesses within the Borough.  In the case of Benefits and Housing 
Benefit Overpayments, they affect some of the most financially vulnerable 
residents within the Borough.  Consequently, the delivery of those services 
will impact upon the London Borough of Harrow vision and priorities of “putting 
residents first” and being “a place where those in need are supported”.   

1.4  The options appraisal conducted, has indicated that a retender of the 
Revenues and Benefits Third Party Support is likely to offer and secure the 
best performance prospects through increased resilience and therefore 
ensures that 
[...]
cal Authorities (Contracting out of Tax Billing, Collection and 

Enforcement Functions) Order 1996 applies to the administration of Council 
Tax and Business Rates services and clarifies the roles and responsibilities 
reserved for a Local Authority and those that may be provided by a service 
provider.  

 The Contracting Out (Functions of Local Authorities: Income-Related Benefits) 
Order 2002, similarly clarifies the roles and responsibilities reserved for a Local 
Authority and those that may be provided by a service provider.  

Procurement Implications  

4.1  Procurement  
The estimated total procurement value of the Service contract recommended to 
be subject to procurement is £9.2M and is higher than the current financial 
threshold for services under The Public Contracts Regulations 2015.  The 
procurement will therefore be subject to the full application of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015. The award of the contract is also subject to the 
Council’s own Standing Orders in respect of High Value contracts and Financial 
Regulations. As a result, Cabinet approval will be required for the award of the 
contract and a mandatory ten calendar day standstill period will be applicable to 
the contract award.  This report requests approval to delegate authority to the 
Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Human Resources, to award the new contract to the successful bidder. 

 It is proposed to re-procure third party support for the Revenues and Benefits 
Service following the Open Procedure but reserving the option to move to the 
Competitive Procedure with Negotiation in the event that non-compliant bids 
should be received.  That approach would permit negotiation, in the event that 

353



the procurement could not be effectively concluded from the initial tenders 
submitted.  

 The proposed procurement, if agreed, will incorporate the flexibility needed to 
respond to changing work levels over the contract term. Additionally, potential 
value for any increased processing activity has been accounted for within the 
tender contract value and will be included in the tender notices accordingly.  

The contract will be awarded for a 5-year term from 1st April 2025, with an 
option to extend for a further 3 years up to 31st March 2033 followed by a 
further option to extend for 1 year up to 31st March 2034. This contract duration 
has been chosen to strategically align London Borough of Harrow with London 
Borough of Hillingdon contracts, to allow for the option of a future joint 
procurement, should both parties wish.  

The top-level evaluation criteria are proposed as follows:  
 
Price 50% 
A 50% weighting for price is considered to be appropriate for securing value for 
money in respect of the proposed procurement. There is a niche market 
consisting of two known providers for this type of work. 
 
Quality 40% 
Quality is considered a key criterion for the services in scope and has been 
allocated 40% of the overall score. This is due to the necessity of delivering a 
customer focused service that underpins the London Borough of Harrow’s core 
values and priorities.  Additionally, service quality levels have a direct influence 
on performance in terms of cash collection and Benefits subsidy amounts 
received from Central Government.   
 
Social Value 10% 
As required under existing Council policy, 10% of the proposed weighting has 
been allocated to Social Value. 
 
The proposed specification documents are included as exempt background 
papers and Appendix 1 (exempt) comprises the proposed evaluation 
weightings and criteria and sub criterion weightings for tender evaluation 
purposes. This report also requests to delegate authority to the Section 151 
Officer following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources, to make any necessary changes to the tender documents following 
approval. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 As the contracted services
[...]
endations:  
That 

1. Portfolio Holders continue to work with officers to achieve 
improvement against identified key challenges (Appendix 1) 

2. Cabinet notes the report and identifies any changes it wishes to see 
in future reports 

 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
To enable Cabinet to be informed of performance against key measures 
and to identify and assign corrective action where necessary. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
Appendix 1 to this report addresses performance against the objectives and 
Flagship Actions in the Council’s corporate plan ‘Restoring Pride in Harrow’, 
arranged by the three priorities:  
 

• A council that puts residents first 
• A borough that is clean and safe 
• A place where those in need are supported. 

 

Options considered.   
Whilst there is no legal requirement to formally report performance data, as 
part of compliance with the Council’s best value duty, the Council should 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in service 
performance and this requires an organisation wide approach with frequent 
monitoring, performance reporting and updating of corporate and 
improvement plans.    The Council should also have an outward facing, 
transparent and open culture with a commitment to promoting transparency 
and sharing information with the public. As such it is recommended to have 
formal, public reporting of performance to Cabinet.  

Summary of Performance 
Note that the status of both Flagship Actions and performance indicators is 
reported and summarised here as at the end of Q3, 31st December 2023.  The 
status of some of these will have changed in the monthly monitoring since the 
end of Q3.  For Cabinet Reporting, the quarterly position is shown, noting that 
there is ongoing monitoring which will be reflected in the next quarterly report. 
 

376



 
 

Overall Performance at end of Quarter 3, December 31st  
2023: 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Performance by Priority:  A council that puts resident
[...]
x 1 EqIA Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy 2024-2037 Final
	Appendix 2 HARROW INDOOR AND OUTDOOR FACILITIES STRATEGY FINAL January 2024

	9 Extension to the Property Acquisition Programme
	Cabinet
	Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations: 
	Reason:  To extend the Property Acquisition Programme to provide additional local, good quality TA and deliver additional Bed and Breakfast cost avoidance in line with the approved budget and MTFS.


	Report for:
	Section 2 – Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered

	1. Background
	2. Current situation
	4. Why a change is needed.
	5. Implications of the Recommendation
	Costs and financial modelling
	Staffing/workforce
	Performance Issues
	Environmental Implications
	Data Protection Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Procurement Implications
	Legal Implications
	Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996 imposes statutory duties on the Council to provide temporary accommodation to homeless applicants in a number of
	situations. These include when it is assessing a homeless application of a
	person who it has reason to believe may be eligible for assistance, may be
	homeless and may be in priority need and when it has completed an
	assessment and concluded that an applicant is owed the full housing duty.
	Section 206 Housing Act 1996 states that a local housing authority may
	discharge their housing functions under Part 7 of the Act only in the following
	ways—
	(a) by securing that suitable accommodation provided by them is available,
	(b) by securing that he obtains suitable accommodation from some other person, or
	(c) by giving him such advice and assistance as will secure that suitable accommodation is available from some other person.
	Section 208(1) Housing Act 1996 provides that so far as reasonably
	practicable a local housing authority shall in discharging their housing
	functions under Part 7 of the Act secure that accommodation is available for
	the occupation of the applicant

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 14 March 2024 Page 135 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

14 March 2024 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 14 March 2024. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
Jean Lammiman 
 

Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Peymana Assad 
Natasha Proctor 
Krishna Suresh 
David Perry 
 

For Minute 282 
For Minute 282 
For Minute 282 
For Minute 278 - 289 
 

 
 
 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

  
 

t 

 



 

Cabinet - 14 March 2024 Page 136 

278. Apologies for Absence 
 
There were none. 
 

279. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Agenda Item 8 - Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy, 2024-
2037  
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
appointed as one of London Councils’ Board Members for London Sport.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

280. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions received at this meeting. 
 

281. Public Questions 
 
To note that three public questions had been received, 2 were responded to 
and one would be responded to in writing.  The recording had been placed on 
the website. 
 

282. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That four Councillor Questions were responded to and one 
question would be asked and answered at the next scheduled Cabinet 
meeting. The recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 

283. Key Decision Schedule March 2024 - May 2024 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period March - May 2024. 
 

284. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Resolved Items 
 

285. Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy, 2024-2037 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities Strategy, 2024-2037, 

including the priority projects Action Plan outlined in Section 4 of the 
Strategy and the longer-term projects detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
Strategy, be adopted; and 

  



Cabinet - 14 March 2024 Page 137 

(2)            the Corporate Director of Place be authorised, following consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, to update the 
Strategy and Action Plan be updated in accordance with evidenced 
changes in demand and need, and update included in an annual 
review of the Action Plan and Strategy.  

  
Reason for Decision:  The Harrow Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities 
Strategy, 2024-2037 would provide the strategic direction to improve Harrow’s 
sports infrastructure and inform future investment in facilities.  The Strategy 
would help to achieve improved health and wellbeing outcomes for Harrow by 
providing better access to sports facilities and increasing residents’ 
participation in sport and physical activity. 
 

286. Extension to the Property Acquisition Programme 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)           the Corporate Director Place be authorised, following consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Human Resources, to acquire up to 50 additional properties on the 
open market, to provide temporary accommodation, at a maximum cost 
of £20.62m, to include the purchase price, all costs associated with the 
acquisition and initial repairs and refurbishment;  

  
(2)            the Corporate Director of Place be authorised, following consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources, to negotiate the purchase of 
properties at a reasonable price given the prevailing market conditions 
at the time of purchase, supported by a valuation report; and 

  
(3)            the Director of Housing Services be authorised, following consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to determine the most efficient 
way to manage the property acquisition programme and invite and 
evaluate quotes and tenders and award contracts for any services, 
including repairs and maintenance contracts, necessary for the 
programme within the agreed budget.  

  
Reason for Decision:  To extend the Property Acquisition Programme to 
provide additional local, good quality temporary accommodation and deliver 
additional Bed and Breakfast cost avoidance in line with the approved budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

287. Serious Violence Duty Strategy 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            Harrow’s Serious Violence Strategy be approved so a final version of 

the Serious Violence Strategy could be published; and 
  
(2)            It be agreed that each annual review falls under the annual 

consideration of the Community Safety Strategy. 
  



 

Cabinet - 14 March 2024 Page 138 

Reason for Decision:  This strategy was a statutory requirement in 
accordance with the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 (the 2022 
Act). 
 

288. Procurement of Revenues and Benefits Resilience Support 
 
Having noted the confidential report, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the procurement of a resilience contract for Third Party Support for the 

Revenues and Housing Benefits Service for an initial term of five years 
with options to extend for a further three years and then a further one 
year, and an estimated procurement total value of £9.2m, including 
£2.25m of extra headroom to cater for potential additional work deriving 
from DWP initiatives, be authorised; 

  
(2)            the draft tender documents be approved; 
  
(3)            the Section 151 Officer be authorised, following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources, to make any 
necessary changes to the tender documents following approval; and 

  
(4)            the Section 151 Officer be authorised following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources, to award the new 
contract to the successful bidder.  

  
Reason for Decision:  The Revenues and Benefits Service was responsible 
for the annual collection of £210m Council Tax, £50m Business Rates, £13m 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, the payment of £90m Housing Benefit and 
£19m in Council Tax Support. 
  
The Services concerned were of significant importance to the financing and 
delivery of London Borough of Harrow services and impact upon most 
households and businesses within the Borough.  Customer perception of the 
Authority may often be influenced by customer experiences of those 
Services.  Consequently, the processing timescale and accuracy of work 
performed for the services in scope, was likely to shape customer perception 
of the organisation and the extent to which the core value of “Putting 
Residents First” was achieved.  
  
Activities for the Services in scope were currently performed by the London 
Borough of Harrow and Capita Business Services Ltd under a contractual 
agreement that would expire on 31 March 2025.  Consequently, there was a 
need to determine and agree how the services concerned should be delivered 
beyond that time, to facilitate effective planning and resourcing of them. 
  
Not procuring an external partner would potentially leave the London Borough 
of Harrow with limited capability to process work in relation to these services 
and which in turn would affect collections and payments and impact adversely 
on the Council’s budget, ability to pay and provide services and its residents 
and business rate payers. 



Cabinet - 14 March 2024 Page 139 

  
Cabinet authorisation of the proposed procurement was required to comply 
with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

289. Strategic Performance Report Q3 2023-24 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            Portfolio Holders continue to work with officers to achieve improvement 

against identified key challenges (Appendix 1 of the officer report 
refers); and 

  
(2)            the report be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To enable Cabinet to be informed of performances 
against key measures and to identify and assign corrective action where 
necessary. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.32 pm, closed at 7.53 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

15 March 2024 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 22 March 2024 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Democratic Services via email: 
democratic.services@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

23 March 2024 
 

 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	14 March 2024
	Resolved Items



